




April 23, l99l

James R. Sutton

Neilsen, Merksamer, Hodgson,

 Parrinello and Mueller

59l Redwood Highway

Mill Valley, CA  9494l







Re:  Your Request For Advice








Our File No. A-9l-094 

Dear Mr. Sutton:


You have requested advice under the lobbying provisions, and with regard to the gift and honoraria limitations of the Political Reform Act.  Because your inquiry is of a general nature, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation l8329(c) (copy enclosed). 

QUESTIONS


l.  May a lobbying firm pay the costs of travel and attendance at firm functions for an official who is the spouse of firm employee?  Would the gift limitation of Section 86203, and the disclosure requirement of Section 86ll4 apply to the payment?


2.  Would paying the expenses of the official count toward the new $250 gift limit in Section 89505?


3.  Are the answers to the above questions dependent on whether the lobbying firm is registered to lobby the state board or commission on which the official sits?

James R. Sutton

Page Two


4.  If a client of the firm reimburses the firm for the expenses of an official to attend an event, must the firm report the transaction?  In this case, is the gift to the official from the firm or from the client of the firm?


5.  Is the answer to the above question dependent on whether the client is registered to lobby the board or commission on which the official sits?


6.  In the case of an employee of the firm who is also an official, must the official disclose on his or her statement of economic interests as gifts or income the receipt of travel and other expenses in connection with attending an event?


7.  Must the firm report as "activity expenses" on its lobbying disclosure report salaries and other income paid to employees of the firm who are officials?

CONCLUSIONS


l.  When a lobbying firm pays the costs of travel and attendance at a firm event for its employees and the spouses of the employees, the $l0 gift limit in Section 86203 and the requirement to report "activity expenses" do not apply to the costs attributable to the spouse of an employee who is an official, so long as the invitation to the official is made as a part of the firm's regular policy with regard to inviting all spouses of employees who attend the event.  


2.  If the payment of the official's expenses in connection with attending an event are "gifts" to the official, the payment will count toward the $250 limitation in Section 89505 on gifts received by state officials.  In the analysis we discuss under what circumstances the payment of expenses would be a gift to an official who is the spouse of a firm employee.


3.  The $l0 gift limit in Sections 86203 and 86204, and requirement to disclose "activity expenses" apply to all legislative officials, and to officials of state agencies which are required to be listed on the registration statement of the lobbying firm, i.e., those agencies the lobbying firm or one of the firm's lobbyists has attempted or is attempting to influence.  


Members of a state board or commission and designated employees of a state agency are prohibited from accepting gifts with a total value of more than $250 in a calendar year from any source if the member or employee would be required to report the receipt of income or gifts from that source on his or her statement of economic interests.
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4.  If a client of the lobbying firm pays for a gift for an official, and the lobbying firm "arranges" the gift (e.g., pays for the gift and is later reimbursed by the client), the client is the actual donor of the gift.  However, a lobbying firm may not make or arrange a gift of more than $l0 in a calendar month to a legislative official or to certain agency officials.  A lobbying firm which arranges a gift to an official must disclose the gift as an activity expense.


If a client of the firm reimburses the firm for an activity expense, other than a gift, the firm must disclose the activity expense, and must disclose the fact that the client actually paid the expense.


5.  The $l0 gift limit in Sections 86203 and 86204, and the requirement to disclose "activity expenses" apply to all legislative officials, and to officials of a state agency which is required to be listed on the registration statement of the lobbying firm, i.e., those agencies the lobbying firm has been authorized by any client to attempt to influence.  


6.  An employee of the firm who is an official must disclose  as "gifts" on his or her statement of economic interests the payments for travel and other expenses received from the firm in connection with attending a social event.  In the event the official has limited disclosure under an agency conflict of interest code, the requirement to disclose the gift(s) depends on whether the firm is a reportable source of income as described in the official's disclosure category. 


7.  The firm must disclose as "activity expenses" on its lobbying disclosure report salaries, gifts, and other payments made to any employee of the firm who is a legislative official, or who is an official of a state agency which is or should be listed on the firm's registration statement.

ANALYSIS


Lobbying firms must disclose, among other payments made in connection with attempting to influence legislative or administrative action, "activity expenses."  (Section 86ll4(a)(5).)  An "activity expense" is:


(a) ... Any expense incurred or payment made by a lobbyist,


a lobbying firm, lobbyist employer or a person described


in subdivision (b) of Section 86ll5, or arranged by a


lobbyist or lobbying firm, which benefits in whole or


in part any elective state official, legislative official,


agency official, state candidate or a member of the 


immediate family of one of these individuals.  Activity

James R. Sutton

Page Four


expenses include gifts, honoraria, consulting fees, 


salaries, and any other form of compensation but do not


include campaign contributions.


(b)  "Agency official" as used in this chapter means any


official of a state agency whose administrative actions


the lobbyist, lobbying firm, or lobbyist employer, or 


person described in subdivision (b) of Section 86ll5 has


attempted or is attempting to influence.







Section 86lll.


As a general rule, when a gift is received by the spouse or immediate family member of an official, and the official enjoys direct benefit from the gift, the gift will be deemed to have been received by, and must be disclosed by, the official.  (Regulation l8726.2.) 


Regulation l8726.2(a) provides:


Gifts given directly to members of an official's


immediate family are not gifts to the official unless


used or disposed of by the official or given by the

